
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 MAY 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Ian Seaton 
James Tumbridge 
 

Catherine McGuinness 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Oliver Sells KC 
Henry Jones 
Hugh Selka 
Paul Walker, Chair of New Spitalfields 
Market - Co-optee 
Tony Lyons, Chair of Billingsgate Market 
Tenants Association – Co-optee 
 

 
 
Enquiries: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Items 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 

 To note the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27th April 2023. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 To Elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 For Decision 
  

 
6. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 13th 
March 2023. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
7. MARKETS BOARD APPROVALS 
 

 Report of the Markets Director and Chief Operating Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
8. REPORTS FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS 
 

 To note the reports of the General Managers of Billingsgate, New Spitalfields and 
Smithfield Markets. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 



3 
 

9. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CAR PARK UTILISATION: APRIL 2022 - MARCH 2023 
 

 Report of the General Manager, Smithfield Market. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
10. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 3 2022/23 (DECEMBER-MARCH) 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
11. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Markets Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 60) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

Non-Public Items 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2023. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC REPORTS FROM THE GENERAL'S MANAGER 
 

 To note the non-public reports from the General Managers. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
17. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS TO PERIOD ENDING 31ST MARCH 2023 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 78) 

 



4 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Confidential Items 
 
20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
21. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 Chief Operating Officer/Markets Director to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 



LYONS, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 27th April 2023, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2024. 

 
MARKETS BOARD 

 
1. Constitution 
 A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

• 15 Members elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ service 
on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 
Together with three non-voting observers (who shall not count towards the quorum) representing the views of tenants at 
the three markets, one each to be nominated annually by the Chair of the:- 
 
• the Smithfield Market Tenants’ Association 
• the London Fish Merchant Association (Billingsgate), and  
• the New Spitalfields Market Tenants’ Association 
 
 

2. Quorum  
 The quorum consists of any five Members. 
 
3. Membership 2023/24 

    

2 (2) Alderman Alison Gowman 

2 (2) Alderman Sir David Wootton 

2 (2) Gregory Alfred Lawrence 

2 (2) Catherine Sidony McGuinness, C.B.E. 

2 (2) Wendy Mead, O.B.E. for three years 

2 (2) Brian Desmond Francis Mooney, Deputy for three years 

2 (2) Charles Edward Lord, O.B.E., J.P., Deputy for three years 

2 (2) James Henry George Pollard, Deputy for three years 

2 (2) Ian Christopher Norman Seaton, M.B.E. for two years 

2 (2) James Richard Tumbridge for two years 

2 (2) Philip Woodhouse, Deputy for two years 

2 (2) Hugh Selka for two years 

2 (1) Mark Bostock, Deputy 

2 (1) Henry Llewellyn Michael Jones 

2 (1) Oliver Sells K.C. 

 
 

4. Terms of Reference  
 To be responsible for:- 

 
(a) oversight of the management of all matters relating to Smithfield Market, Billingsgate Market and New Spitalfields 

Market and the letting of all premises therein; 
 

(b) the appointment of the Director of Markets. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



MARKETS BOARD 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023  

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.00 am 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Henry Jones 
Hugh Selka 
 
In attendance: 
Paul Martinelli        –     Smithfield Market Tenants Association 
Tony Lyons            –     Billingsgate Market Tenants Association 

 
Officers: 
Emma Moore 
Ben Milligan 

- Chief Operating Officer 
- Markets Director, Department of the Chief Operating Officer 

Paul Wright - Deputy Remembrancer 

Donald Perry - Department of the Chief Operating Officer 

Daniel Ritchie - Billingsgate Market General Manager 

Mark Sherlock - Smithfield Market General Manager 

Emma Beard - New Spitalfields Market General Manager 

Steven Chandler 
John James 

- City Surveyors 
- Chamberlains 

Andrew Fothergill 
Julie Mayer 

- Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 
- Town Clerks 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Paul Walker (New Spitalfields Tenants 
Association), Alderman Sir David Wootton, James Tumbridge, Ian Seaton, 
Henry Jones and Oliver Sells (Mr Sells joined the meeting remotely).   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gregory Lawrence advised that he has been granted a dispensation to 
speak on all matters concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other 
than: (i) those in which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder 
or director of any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those 
which would affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to 
the generality of tenants within the market. NB. This dispensation will be in 
place until the next Common Council elections in March 2025. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18th January be approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters arising: 

• Members had received the Confidential Agenda pack for the Capital 

Buildings Board the previous day, which included a report on the Terms of 

Reference for the new Barking Reach Working Group.  The Chairman 

advised that Members would have an opportunity to discuss this further in 

the Confidential part of today’s meeting. 

• Officers agreed to clarify the position in respect of funding for the concrete 

canopy repair works to East Smithfield; i.e. - whether this would be funded 

as part of the enabling works, as agreed by the Capital Buildings Board in 

2020.    

• In respect of the Christmas Auction, the Chair asked if this could be followed 

up in good time for Christmas 2023.   Members asked for more detail in 

respect of  costs and logistics.   The Director explained that he had raised 

this matter with the relevant Departments, as the ‘stopping-up’ of highways 

and ‘temporary event notices’ fall outside of the Board’s remit. 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE UPDATE  

The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Annual 
Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference, which enables any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the annual re-appointment of Committees 
by the Court of Common Council.  
 
1. Members asked if the Chairs of the Market Tenants Associations could also 

appoint a Deputy, noting that they too would need to sign a Non-Disclosure 
Agreement, in order to
[...]
ations in respect of the provision of SMTA offices 

during the transition period but every effort would be made to 
accommodate this. 

 
6. Work is underway in terms of the provision of parking and unloading 

spaces whilst areas are out of commission. 
 
7. The COO advised that there are clear City Corporation procedures for 

assessing insurance claims, which might involve more than one party.  This 
would be the subject of a non-public report at the next meeting. The COO 
stressed that any future admission of liability would be dealt with as part of 
the claims process. 

 
In concluding, the Chairman advised that he meets regularly with the Director 
and asked for a list of grievances to be presented to the next Meeting of the 
Board, to ensure they are being addressed.  The Chair thanked those traders 
who had been able to assist during the outage. 
 
New Spitalfields - Energy 
The General Manager advised that the entire City of London Corporation had 
received incorrect billing and Departments were still awaiting for credit notes for 
the past quarter.  However, the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) had been 
more successful than expected, and this should result in a considerable 
reduction from January 2023.  Members noted that the City Corporation used to 
pre-purchase energy in peaks and troughs but this arrangement expired in 
September 2022.  Therefore, all Bills up to October 2022 had been correct.  
  
Billingsgate 
Members would receive a further update in the non-public part of the meeting.  
 

6. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director, which provided Members 
with assurance that risk management procedures in place within the Markets 
Division are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the Corporate 
Risk Management Framework. 
 
Members noted that the MCP risk had been amended to reflect the change to 
the Bill, in that only two of the Markets would be moving.    If the Bill were to be 
unsucce
[...]
n’.   It was 
Proposed by Edward Lord, Seconded by Brian Mooney and RESOLVED, that –  
the Markets Board receive a report to enable them to take a policy decision in 
respect of parking concessions, including a calendar of events setting out when 
such concessions might be warranted. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items.  
 
At 1pm Members agreed to extend the meeting to 1.30 pm in order to complete 
the business on the agenda.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:-  
 
Paras     Nos 
10 – 20    1,2 & 3 
 

Page 11



10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that - the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 
2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

11. UPDATES FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS  
The Board received a non-public update in respect of Billingsgate Market. 
 

12. USE OF FORMER BILLINGSGATE SEAFOOD TRAINING SCHOOL 
ACCOMMODATION  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Markets Director. 
 

13. UPDATE ON THE MARKETS BILL'S PROGRESS  
The Deputy Remembrancer was heard, 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

17. RENT REVIEW  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Markets Director 
 

18. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Chief Operating Officer was heard. 
 

19. MCP CAPITAL  
The Chief Operating Officer was heard. 
 

20. MCP  GOVERNANCE  
The Chairman was heard. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended 1.30 pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 12



Committee(s): 
Markets Board – For Decision 

Dated: 
10/05/2023 

Subject: Markets Board Timetable of Reports and 
Approvals  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

5,7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chief Operating Officer / Markets Director For Decision 

Report author: Ben Milligan, Markets Director, 
Markets Division, Chief Operating Officer’s 
Department 
 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides Members with an overview of the reports that will be coming to 
the Markets Board over the course of the next twelve months and reviews the level 
of business that the Board has had to consider since it was established. 
 
It also reviews the nature of these reports and proposes a change to one element of 
reporting in order to harmonize reporting and decision making across all three of the 
City’s markets.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to – noted the report  and approve one of the proposals to 
harmonize the arrangements for granting concessions across the three markets. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. At the March 2023 Markets Board there was Member debate about what should 

be the appropriate level of decision making for the Board and which decisions 
should be taken by officers as business-as-usual matters.  

 
2. This report seeks to establish the level of decision making on Market activities for 

the Markets Board and officers respectively, based upon a review of business 
that has come to the Board since it was established.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



3. 
[...]



Director. This may be done under delegated authority and reported 
retrospectively to the Board.  

 
9. Currently there is an area of anomaly to the definitions in paragraph 7. This 

relates to the approval of parking concessions across the three markets. For 
Billingsgate and New Spitalfields Markets this is handled as a business-as-usual 
matter, with decisions being made by the relevant GM. For Smithfield Market the 
request for concessions on car parking charges during traditionally busy periods 
at the Market, such as Christmas and Easter, have routinely come to the Markets 
Committee/Board for decision. 

 
Proposal 
 
10. The current arrangement for granting concessions are inconsistent across the 

three markets. It is felt that in the spirit of the new matrix management system for 
the markets, introduced as part of the Target Operating Model, a consistent 
approach should be agreed and adopted here. 

 
11. It is recommended that the arrangements for granting concessions for any activity 

should be harmonized across all three markets. This would see the requests for 
parking concessions at Smithfield Market determined as a business-as-usual 
matter by the GM and Markets Director. Concessions granted under this system 
would be reported retrospectively to the Board as is the case currently with, for 
example, Tenancies at Will.  

 
Alternative proposal 
 
12. All “concessions” to tenants/tenant associations become the remit of the Markets 

Board’s decision-making power. Tenants submit a concession request form for 
decision of the Board for any concession where funds are concerned. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications – None  
 
Conclusion 
 
13. The majority of reports that come to the Markets Board are provided for 

information. There is a core of four repeating annual decision reports with the 
remainder being ad-hoc reports for decision on strategic items such as the 
Poultry Market Surplus Declaration and approval of fish handling facilities
[...]
@Cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 25

mailto:Mark.Sherlock@Cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated:  
 

Markets Board 
 

10.05.23 

Subject: Markets Business Plan Update Period 3 
2022/23 (December-March) 

 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Ben Milligan, Director of Markets For Information 

Report author: Don Perry, Markets Department  

 
Summary 

 
This report provides a final update on progress made during Period 3 (December-
March) of 2022/23 against the key performance indicators (KPIs) and key 
improvement objectives outlined in the Markets’ Business Plan 2022/23.   

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the content of this report and its appendices. 
 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 

1. The 2022/23 Markets Business Plan set out four Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) and ten Key Improvement Objectives against which the Markets’ 
performance has been measured throughout the year.   
 

2. Updates on progress made against the KPIs and improvement objectives are 
provided in Appendix A.  
 

3. Matters of general interest, including a list of visitors to the Markets are provided 
in Appendix B. 
 

4. The provisional 2022/23 outturn position for the Markets Department reporting to 
Markets Board is provided at Appendix C.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
Current Position 
 
5. To ensure your Board is kept informed of progress against the current business 

plan, progress made against KPIs and key improvement objectives (Appendix A), 
matters of general interest (Appendix B), and financial information, which will be 
presented jointly with the Chamberlain to you
[...]
0) (16,217) 15,073 (1,144) 566

Notes
1. Billingsgate - Corporate Account - underspend due to additional income from licenses and filming as well as lower than anticipated expenditure on internal legal fees.
2. Smithfield - Service Charge - underspend due to lower than anticipated costs on employment due to staff vacancies as well as underspends on water and repairs costs.
3. Smithfield - Corporate and Direct Recovered - underspend relating to additional income from utilities recharges to tenants as well as savings from internal legal fees.
4. Smithfield - Other (Including Car Park) - variance due to additional income from the Rotunda Car Park as well as savings on car park management fees.
5. Spitalfields - Corporate Account - overspend due to increased bad debt provisions for service charge and sundry debts.

Markets Board Local Risk Revenue Budget - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023
(Expenditure and unfavourable variances are shown in brackets)

Latest Approved Budget
2022/23

Provisional Actual
2022/23

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



 

1 

 
 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated:  
 

Markets Board 
 

10.05.23 

Subject: Wholesale Market Risk Update Report 

 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Ben Milligan, Director of Markets For Information 

Report author: Don Perry, Markets Department  

 
 

Summary 
 

This report has been produced to provide the Markets Board with assurance that 
risk management procedures in place within the Markets Division are satisfactory 
and that they meet the requirements of the corporate Risk Management 
Framework. 

Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Management Team as part 
of the on
[...]
ut the markets' move.  This will address the 

risk that the markets cannot operate due to failing infrastructure in the short to medium term.  

 

Capital funding has been approved for three projects that will address the most significant 

findings of the condition survey at Smithfield.  The Billingsgate Action Plan is progressing 

with projects to introduce new fish handling facilities, an outbound logistics trail and works to 

the Cold Store roof underway.  Further intrusive survey work has been commissioned at New 

Spitalfields to establish in detail the works needed and provide an estimate of costs. 

Ben 

Milligan 

19-Apr-

2023  

31-Dec-

2026 

 P
age 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
	6 Public Minutes
	7 Markets Board Approvals
	8 REPORTS FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS
	9 Smithfield Market - Car Park Utilisation: April 2022 - March 2023
	10 Markets Business Plan Update Period 3 2022/23 (December-March)
	Appendix A Period 3
	Appendix B Period 3
	Appendix C Period 3 #2

	11 Wholesale Market Risk Update Report
	Appendix A - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix (1)
	Appendix B - Risk Summary Report
	Appendix C - Full Risk Report

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Non-Public reports from the General's Manager
	17 Markets Debt Arrears to period ending 31st March 2023
	Appendix 1 - Outstanding Arrears  March 2023
	Appendix 2 - Aged Debt Analysis  March 2023
	Appendix 3 -Debt Recovery Process
	Appendix 4 - Payment Plan Listing






Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 10 May 2023  
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Mark Bostock 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Lawrence 
 

Wendy Mead 
Catherine McGuinness 
Oliver Sells KC 
Henry Jones 
Hugh Selka 
 

In Attendance 
 
Paul Martinelli – Smithfield Market Tenants Association 
  
Officers: 
Ben Milligan 
Emma Moore 

- Markets Director 
- Chief Operating Officer 

Steven Chandler 
John James 

- City Surveyors 
- Chamberlains 

Andrew Fothergill 
Paul Wright 

- Comptroller & City Solicitors 
- Deputy Remembrancer 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerks 

 
It was moved by Gregory Lawrence, seconded by Catherine McGuinness and 
agreed that Alderman Alison Gowman took the Chair until agenda item 4. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from James Tumbridge, Alderman Sir David Wootton, 
Deputy Edward Lord and Deputy Brian Mooney. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gregory Lawrence advised that he has been granted a dispensation to 
speak on all matters concerning the London Central Markets (Smithfield) other 
than: (i) those in which he has a disclosable pecuniary interest as a shareholder 
or director of any company which holds a tenancy in the market; and (ii) those 
which would affect only him personally or his business interests as opposed to 
the generality of tenants within the market. NB. This dispensation will be in 
place until the next Common Council elections in March 2025. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Members noted that, further to the discussion at the last meeting, the Markets 
Board’s Terms of Reference had not been amended following the meeting of 
the Court on 27th April 2023.   
 



Members noted that the Chairman had written to all Members of the Board in 
respect of the Resolution to the Policy and Resources Committee and the 
proposed Resolution to the Court, asking that these be held in abeyance, 
pending the outcome of the Corporate Projects Review.   
 
The Town Clerk advised that the arrangements in respect of the Market 
Tenants Association representatives would stand, with no deputies permitted at 
this time.  Greg Lawrence stressed that he serves on the Markets Board as an 
elected Member of the Court of Common Council and not as the Chair of the 
SMTA.    
 
Ahead of the election of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, the Town Clerk 
reminded Members of recently approved Standing Orders 29.4 and 30.5, 
whereby any Member interested in standing for the positions of Chairman or 
Deputy Chairman is asked to inform the Town Clerk, by no later than one full 
working day ahead of the meeting.   The Town Clerk confirmed that the 
positions of Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Markets Board were 
uncontested.    
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, 
Deputy Henry Pollard be elected as Chairman of the Markets Board for 
2023/24. 
 
On taking the Chair, Deputy Pollard advised that he intends to continue chairing 
the Board on a strategic basis, and asked Members to be mindful of matters 
which need to be dealt with in non-public, as determined by the Local 
Government Act. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse be elected as Deputy Chairman of the Markets 
Board for 2023/24. 
 

6. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8 March 2023 be  approved. 
  
In respect of the Terms of Reference and the proposed Motion to the Court, the 
Chair referred to the recent informal meeting of the Markets Board, and his 
statement at the Court of Common Council, when he welcomed Paul Martin’s 
Review into the City Corporation’s Corporate Projects and would await the 
outcome before commenting further.   
 
A Member had spoken to the Chair of Policy and Resources in respect of the 
Christmas Auction, who agreed that this should be taken forward as part of 
Destination City. 
 
In respect of the Refrigeration failure, the Chief Operating Officer (COO) 
explained that, whilst the insurance process would determine liability, the City 



of London Corporation would like to apologise to the tenants, from a customer 
service perception, noting that this is not the standard we expect for our 
tenants.   The Chief Operating Officer (COO) advised that the General Manager 
of Smithfield had sent a written apology to all tenants. 
 

7. MARKETS BOARD APPROVALS  
The Board considered a report of the Markets Director which provided 
Members with an overview of reports that would be presented to the Board over 
the course of the next twelve months, and reviewed the level of business that 
the Board has considered since it was established in April 2022.  
 
The report also proposed a change to one element of reporting, in order to 
maintain a consistent approach to decision making across all three of the City’s 
markets.   A Member challenged the accuracy of the report in that the former 
Markets Committee used to take decisions on concessions and suggested that 
the alternative proposal in the report be adopted; i.e. – that, all “concessions” to 
tenants/tenant associations should fall under the remit of the Markets Board’s 
decision-making power.  
 
Following a debate in respect of maintaining a consistent approach and having 
put the recommendation to a vote, it was RESOLVED, that - the arrangements 
for granting concessions for any activity should be consistent across all three 
markets and that this would see the requests for parking concessions at 
Smithfield Market determined as a business-as-usual matter by the General 
Manger and Markets Director.  NB. Concessions granted under this system 
would be reported retrospectively to the Board, as is the case currently with 
Tenancies at Will, for example. 
 

8. REPORTS FROM THE GENERAL MANAGERS  
The Board received updates from the General Managers of Billingsgate, New 
Spitalfields and Smithfield Markets.  Members noted recruitment challenges in 
terms of the City Corporation’s comparatively low pay offer, particularly for shift 
working.  The Markets Director advised that a recent change in approach had 
resulted in some improvement and the City Corporation are considering the 
introduction of Market Forces Supplements (MFS) for specialist trades.   The 
Chief Operating Officer reminded Members of the implementation of the Target 
Operating Model and its objectives in terms of driving performance and culture 
change.  Members noted that staff turnover at the City Corporation currently 
stands at 18%, compared to 14% across other local authorities.  The Chief 
Operating Officer advised that the position had been scrutinised by a number of 
Service Committees and would form part of the ongoing Pay and performance 
Review.  
  
The Markets Director advised that work to the cold store roof at Billingsgate  
would commence in June, with the racking completed  at the same time.   
Members noted that the racking is likely to take 3 weeks and the roof 3 months.   
 
The Chair asked for the Board’s concerns about energy prices to be minuted 
and Members asked for further information at the next Committee, under 



‘matters arising’, in terms of how the City Corporation might benefit from the 
Solar Farm in Dorset and any scope for fixing prices.    
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

9. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CAR PARK UTILISATION: APRIL 2022 - MARCH 
2023  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director in respect of the utilisation 
of Smithfield Market Car Park for the 12-month period; April 2022 to March 
2023.  In response to a question about the 80% utilisation rate over the 
Christmas period,  and of plans for the unused 20%, the City Surveyor’s 
representative advised that, whilst there had been no active marketing, some of 
the space is being used during the vacation of the Poultry Market.   Following 
the vacation in  August 2023, there would be a better understanding of under-
use and the City Surveyor agreed to take this up with the General Manager.    
Members noted that the market had lost some 45% of its loading bays over the 
past 10 years and welcomed this further consideration.   Members also noted 
that Jones Lang La Salle are negotiating compensation from Crossrail, with the 
outcome expected this year.     
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 3 2022/23 (DECEMBER-
MARCH)  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director which provided a final 
update on progress made during Period 3 (December-March) of 2022/23 
against the key performance indicators (KPIs) and key improvement objectives 
outlined in the Markets’ Business Plan 2022/23. 
 
Members noted that, following the move to bio fuels for fork lifts, the 
improvement to air quality had not been as expected but the Markets Director 
advised that they are within safe legal limits.  The Director further explained that 
emissions from ripening fruit and vegetables at New Spitalfields were being 
investigated.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

11. WHOLESALE MARKET RISK UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Markets Director which provided the Board 
with assurance that risk management procedures in place within the Markets 
Division are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the corporate 
Risk Management Framework. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Chamberlain advised that off street parking income at Smithfield Market in 
ringfenced for the cyclical works fund, as part of the City’s Estate. 
 



13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

15-21 3 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th March were approved. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC REPORTS FROM THE GENERAL'S MANAGER  
The Board received non-public updates from the General Managers. 
 

17. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS TO PERIOD ENDING 31ST MARCH 2023  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
One item was discussed whilst the public were excluded.   
 

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 
2023 be approved. 
 

21. MARKETS CO-LOCATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Board received a confidential verbal update. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 


